PROCEEDINGS OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF OAK GROVE, LOUISIANA MONDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2024 – 5:00 P.M.

The Town Council of Oak Grove met in regular session on Monday, February 12 2024 at 5:00 p.m. in the council chambers at City Hall. Present for the meeting were Council Members Nevels, Walker, Allen, Holland and Phillips. Mayor Rollinson presided.

Invocation was led by Council Member Allen.

Council Member Holland made a motion, seconded by Council Member Phillips, to approve the minutes of the January 9 2024 meeting. The motion carried.

Council Member Allen made a motion, seconded by Council Member Holland, to approve the January 2024 financials and bills for payment. The motion carried.

Council Member Holland made a motion, seconded by Council Member Nevels to approve the Budget Revision No. 1 for the FY ending June 30, 2024. The motion carried.

Quotes were obtained to replace the roll-up doors at the town barn and at the water plant. The quotes were from Monroe Overhead Doors - \$3,600 for the town barn and \$3,200 for the water plant; R&B Johnson Building Systems - \$3,800 for the town barn and \$3,500 for the water plant. Council Member Nevels made a motion, seconded by Council Member Holland, to accept the quote from Monroe Overhead Doors for both the town barn and the water plant. The motion carried.

Quotes were obtained to replace windows in the Water Department. The quotes were from Scott Harper for \$833.28, Delhi Glass for \$1,581.82 and Paul Allen for \$2,500.00. Council Member Holland made a motion, seconded by Council Member Allen, to accept the quote from Scott Harper. The motion carried.

Council Member Holland made a motion, seconded by Council Member Phillips to approve the Town taking over the responsibilities of the flag at the intersection of Hwy 2 and Hwy 17. The motion carried.

Chief Russell gave his monthly report to the council.

At 5:11 p.m. Council Member Holland made a motion, seconded by Council Member Allen to adjourn. The motion carried.

MELLISSA CORLEY, LMMC	HUBERT ROLLINSON, JR., MAYOR	